

CASE NO. 23-50724

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT MAYFIELD; R.U.M. ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

V.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as
Acting U.S. Secretary of Labor,

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NO. 1:22-CV-792

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF
OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Alexandra C. Hains (La. Bar Roll #35086)
Nicole Gould Frey (La. Bar Roll #26900)
BREAZEALE, SACHSE & WILSON, L.L.P.
23rd Floor, One American Place
Post Office Box 3197
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-3197
Telephone: (225) 387-4000
Facsimile: (225) 381-8029

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, come the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc. and Manhattan Institute, collectively “*Amici*,” who respectfully request that, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3), they be granted leave of Court to file brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Plaintiff-Appellant, Robert Mayfield and R.U.M. Enterprises, Inc., and who further show:

1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 5

 I. The EAP Exemption Focuses on an Employee’s Duties, Not Salary. 5

 A. Nothing in the Text of 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) Speaks to an
 Employee’s Salary..... 5

 B. Vague Statutory Phrases Must be Fairly Read to Grant Limited
 Authority Instead of Broad Latitude..... 12

 1. This Court Is Not Bound By any Precedent on Whether
 “Define[] and Delimit[]” Authorizes a Salary Threshold
 Test..... 13

 2. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Rejected Agency
 Claims of Broad Authority Based on Vague Statutory
 Phrases..... 14

 3. The Department’s Interpretation of the EAP Exemption
 Fails Because It Provides No Limiting Principle..... 17

 II. The Decision to Import Salary Requirements in the EAP Exemption
 Should Rest with Congress..... 19

 III. The Department’s Invalid Implementation of Salary Thresholds for
 the EAP Exemption Significantly Harms the Business Community... 22

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Compliance..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Assoc. of Realtors v. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	16
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	16
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	11-12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6-7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	9
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	20
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	5
<i>Helix Energy Solutions Group, Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 598 U.S. 39 (2023).....	4, 17
<i>Int’l Truck and Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Jacobs v. National Drug Intelligence Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)....	13
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	15
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2016) (“ <i>Nevada I</i> ”).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2017) (“ <i>Nevada II</i> ”).....	7, 18
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>NFIB v. Perez</i> , 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016).....	23

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. Dep’t of HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 71 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Segura</i> , 747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	14, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.</i> , 364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966).....	13-14, 18

STATUTES AND RULES

FRAP 29.....	n. 1
29 U.S.C. § 201.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL REGISTER

69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	n. 3
81 Fed. Reg. 32391 (May 23, 2016).....	n. 4
84 Fed. Reg. 51230 (Sept. 27, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
88 Fed. Reg. 62152 (Sept. 8, 2023).....	18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	6, 11
--	-------

Restoring Overtime Pay Act of 2017, S. 2177, 115th Cong. (2017)..... n. 5

Restoring Overtime Pay Act of 2017, H.R. 4505, 115th Cong. (2017)..... n. 5

Restoring Overtime Pay Act of 2019, S. 1786, 116th Cong. (2019)..... n. 5

Restoring Overtime Pay Act of 2019, H.R. 3197, 116th Cong. (2019)..... n. 5

Restoring Overtime Pay Act of 2023, S.1041, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 20-21

Restoring Overtime Pay Act of 2023, H.R. 2395, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 20-21

Regulatory Flexibility Act, Pub. L. No. 96-354, 94 Stat. 1164 (1980)..... 22

Rob Smith, NFIB, *The Regulatory Flexibility Act: Turning a Paper Tiger into a Legitimate Constraint on One-Size-Fits-All Agency Rulemaking* (May 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/2b6mhc2v> n. 6

SBA Office of Advoc., Comment Letter on 2019 Proposed Rule Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees (May 20, 2019) <http://tinyurl.com/bdh687an>..... n. 7

SBA Off. of Advoc., REPORT ON THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT, FY 2021 3 (2022), <http://tinyurl.com/rfxhzc7u>..... 22-23

The Oxford English Dictionary (1st ed. 1933)..... 8

W. Eskridge, INTERPRETING LAW (2016)..... 5

White House, *A Proclamation on National Small Business Week, 2023* (Apr. 28, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/y5zj42fe>..... 22
